reduction in a surplus must be recognised in profit or loss even if that surplus was not previously recognised because

of the impact of the asset ceiling. The entities should separately recognise any changes in the asset ceiling through

other comprehensive income.

Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

The IASB issued IFRIC 23 – Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments to clarify how to apply the recognition and

measurement requirements in IAS 12 when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments.

Except the above-mentioned impacts of IFRS 16, the adoption of the new IFRSs and amendments to IFRSs above does

not have a material impact on the Group’s operating results, financial position or other comprehensive income.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts expressed in millions of RMB unless otherwise stated)

183Annual Report 2019  H Share

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

2.1.2 Changes in accounting policies

IFRS 16

The major impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the financial statements is as follows:

Consolidated balance sheet:

As at 1 January 2019

Before

restatement

Restated

amount

After

restatement

Other assets 69,008 6,423 75,431

Other liabilities 131,714 7,046 138,760

Including: lease liabilities Not applicable 7,044 7,044

Retained earnings 129,161 (616) 128,545

Non-controlling interests 6,903 (7) 6,896

As at 1 January 2019, reconciliation from operating lease commitments under the former standards to lease liabilities

under IFRS 16 is as below:

The Group

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018 12,345

Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate of the date of initial application 7,674

Less: short-term and low-value leases not recognised as a liability (630)

Lease liability recognised as at 1 January 2019 7,044

2.1.3 Standards and amendments issued but not yet effective

Effective for annual period

commencing on or after

Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 Sale or contribution of assets